

No. 21-869

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION FOR THE VISUAL
ARTS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH AND LYNN GOLDSMITH, LTD.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PUBLISHERS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

DALE CENDALI
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA L. SIMMONS
ABBIEY QUIGLEY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Tel.: 212-446-4800
dale.cendali@kirkland.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Copyright Protection Itself Is the Engine of Free Expression.....	5
A. Publishers Rely on Copyright Protection to Foster a Vibrant and Diverse Landscape of Original Expression.....	7
B. When Properly Applied, Fair Use Balances Authors’ Exclusive Rights with the Constitutional Directive to Promote the Progress of Art	11
II. Petitioner’s “Transformative Use” Test Transmogrifies Fair Use from an Exception into a Rule.....	17
A. A Boundless Transformative Use Test Usurps Publishers’ Derivative Work Right	19
B. Consideration of a “New Meaning or Message” Must Account for the Appropriation’s “Purpose and Character”	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aalmuhammed v. Lee</i> , 202 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.</i> , 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	20
<i>Blanch v. Koons</i> , 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Bleistein v. Donaldson Litho. Co.</i> , 188 U.S. 239 (1903)	15, 28
<i>Bouchat v. Baltimore Ravens Ltd. P’ship</i> , 619 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dr. Seuss Enter., L.P. v. ComicMix LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2020)	19, 26
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	7, 15

<i>Emerson v. Davis</i> , 8 F. Cas. 615 (C.C.D. Mass. 1845)	6
<i>Folsom v. Marsh</i> , 9 F. Cas. 342 (C.C.D. Mass. 1841)	13, 15, 17, 25
<i>Gaylord v. United States</i> , 595 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012)	8
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harper & Row Pubs., Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	6, 13, 27
<i>Kienitz v. Sconnie Nation LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>L. Batlin & Son, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 536 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>Merkos L'Inyonei Chinuch, Inc. v. Otsar Sifrei Lubavitch, Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>N.L.R.B. v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 929 (2017)	11
<i>New Era Publ'ns Int'l, ApS v. Carol Publ'g Grp.</i> , 904 F.2d 152 (2d Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Nunez v. Caribbean Int'l News Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000)	18

<i>Seltzer v. Green Day, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Sony Corp. v. Universal</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)	10
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990)	21
<i>SunTrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001)	12, 18
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	6
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	11
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 101	12
17 U.S.C. § 106(2)	9, 20
17 U.S.C. § 107	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Alex Ross, <i>The Force Is Still Strong with John Williams</i> , New Yorker (July 21, 2020), https://www.newyorker.com/culture/persons-of-interest/the-force-is-still-strong-with-john-williams	23

Ben Kenigsberg, <i>Two Films, and One Cinematographer’s Signature</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 17, 2020	24
Clark D. Asay et. al, <i>Is Transformative Use Eating the World?</i> , 61 B.C. L. REV. 905, 941 (2020)	20
Eric Priest, <i>An Entrepreneurship Theory of Copyright</i> , 36 Berk. Tech. L.J. 737 (2021).....	9
F. Jay Dougherty, <i>Not a Spike Lee Joint? Issue in the Authorship of Motion Pictures Under U.S. Copyright Law</i> , 49 U.C.L.A. L. REV. 225, 283–85 (2001).....	23
Paul Goldstein, GOLDSTEIN ON COPYRIGHT § 7.3 (3d ed. 2022)	21
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Campbell as Fair Use Blueprint?</i> , 90 WASH. L. REV. 597, 610 (2015)	13, 20
Ron Stallworth. Mekado Murphy, <i>Visual Storytelling Through ‘Spikeisms,’</i> N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 5, 2018)	22
S. REP. No. 94–473 (1975)	27
Terry Hart, <i>Breyer’s Flawed Fourth Fair Use Factor in Google v. Oracle</i> , COPYHYPE (June 1, 2021), https://www.copyhype.com/2021/06/ breyers-flawed-fourth-fair-use-factor-in- google-v-oracle	9, 10, 15

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 8 6, 10
